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No. 753, A.] | Puhlished June 19, 1911,
CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to create section 1670m of the statutes, relating to the
purehase ¢f eheese at wholesale, and the manner of weigh-
ing and paying therefor.

The pecple of the State of Wisconsing remvoseted 10 Senele anid
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. There is added to the stifutes a new section to
read: Section 1870m. 1. Every perscen, firm cr eorporation
that purchases or engages in tiie business of purchasing cheese
in quantities of fifty peunds cr wore, in this state shall, in all
cases exceept wheye otherwise agreed by express contract, cor-
rectly weigh or cause to he correctly weighed, each and every
hex or yackage therecf, at cr before the time that sush cheese
shall be delivered to the purchaser, or to any ecommon carrier
for the purchaser for shipment, and every such person, firm
cr ccrporation shall make payment for all such cheese pur-
ckased, seegrding to the weight so ascertained, and at the
price or amount therefor agreed upon with the owner or ven-
dor of such cheese at the time of such delivery, except for such
cheese as shall be found to Le of inferior quality by a test
thereof made at or hefore the time of such delivery.

2. Any person, firm cr carporation viclating the provisions
of this secticn shall he guilty of 3 misdemeanor, and upon con-
victicn therecf, sliall be punished by a fine of not less than ten
nor more than two hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and he in foree from
and after its passage and publication,

Approved June 15, 1911,

Nou. 1008, Al [Published June 19, 1911,
CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to eonfirmn, ratify and validate the creation and or-
ganization of the town of Waseott, in Douglas eounty ; to con-
firm the eleetion of offeers of said town gad ratify their acts.

The pecple of the State of Wisconsin, represerted ©v Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows: ’
Section 1. The preceeding in the cireuit eourt of Douglas

county, commenced by a petition presented Mareh 4th, 1910,

and filed in said eourt upon the 22d day of March, 1910, and

terminating by a judgment and order dated March 26th, 1910,

and entered upon the 28th day of March, 1910, which said pre-
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ceeding purports to be one ereating and organizing the town of
Wascott in Donglas county, and 211 judgments and orders of
court, entered in said procecdings, are hereby ratified and con-
firmed, and the lands and territory hercinafter deseribed is
deemed to have been set off and detached from the town of
iordon ir said Douglas county, and to have been ereated and
constituted a separate town, to he known and designated as
the town of Waseott in said Douglas county.

SecmioN 2. Said territory so ereated and constituted such
town of Waeeott is deseribed as follows: All of seetions one,
two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve,
thirteen, fourtcen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nine-
teen, twenty, twenty-one, twentyv-two, twenty-three, twenty-
four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-cight,
twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-
four, thirty-five and thirty-six in township forty-three, range
thirteen west; and all of scetions two, three, four, five, six,
seven, cight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fif-
tecn, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-
one, twentyv-two, twentyv-three, twenty-four, twenty-five,
twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-cight, twenty-nine, thirty,
thirtv-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirtyv-four, thirty-five
and (hirty-six in township forty-three, range twelve west; all
of sections one, two, three, four, five, seven, cight, nine, ten,
cleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen,
cighteen, nineteen. twenty, {wenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-
three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven,
twenty-cight, tweniyv-nine, thirly, thirty-one, thirty-two,
thirty-three, thivty-four, thirty five and thirty-six in township
forty-three, range eleven west; and all of scetions one, two,
three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thir-
teen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, cighteen, nineteen,
twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four,
twenty-five, twenty-six, !{weniv-seven, twenty-cight, twenty-
nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four,
thirty-five and thirty-six, in tewnship forty-three, range ten
west, :

Secerion 3. All proeeedings and acts of every annual town
meeting and of all adjourned town meetings, which purported
to be town mectings of the said town of Wascott, held subse-
quent to and pursuant to the said order of court, entered upon
the said 28th day of March, 1910, and prior to the passage aﬂfi
publication of this act, are hereby ratified, confirmed and vali-
dated,
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Section 40 Al officers, eleeted at any  such  annual town
meeting or adjeurned town meeting, ave hereby declared to be
legal oflicers of said town, and all acts of the oflicers so cleeted,
performed or taken prior to the passage and publication of
this act, are hereby coufirmed and ratitied and given the same
force and effect as though said town had been theretofore
properly constituted and organized, and the said officers prop-
erly and legally elected at a legal town meeting of the electors
of such town of Waseott and duly qualified.

SEcTION 5. This act shall take effeet and be in foree from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1911,

No. 1019, A.] [Publsihed June 19, 1911,
CHAPTER 383.

AN ACT to grant to the city of Racine certain submerged
lands lving along the shore of Lake Michigan, on the eastern
frontage of the city of Racine.

The pecple of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senale and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SeEction 1. All right, title and interest of the state of \Wis-
consin in and to the following deseribed submerged lands, to-
wit: Bloeks fifteen, sixteen, twenty-nine and thirty, accord-
ing to the original plat of Racine, the same being submerged
lands Iving east of Michigan street, between the south line of
Third street and the north line of Seventh street, and being
situated in section nine, township three north, range twenty-
three east, is hereby granted and ceded to the eity of Raciue,
to be held and used by said eity forever for the purpose of a
J:ublie park.

Section 2. This act shall take effeet and be in foree from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1911,

No. 18, AL} [ Published June 19, 1911,
CHAPTER 384.

AN ACT to amend scetion 428a of the statutes, relating to the
manner of determining the number of votes east by women on
matters on which they are by law permitted to vote.

The pecple of the State of Wisconsin, represenlad in Scnale and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 428a of the statutes is amended to read:

Section 428a. 1. Every woman who is a citizen of this state,



